
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Health and Wellbeing 
Board

(see below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 31 August 2016 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan 01392 382264

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday, 8th September, 2016

A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in the 
County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence
 

2 Election of Chairman 

3 Election of Vice Chairman 

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016, attached.

5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

PERFORMANCE AND THEME MONITORING

6 Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Priorities and Outcomes Monitoring (Pages 
7 - 10)
Report of the Director of Public Health (PH/16/23), which reviews progress against the 
overarching priorities identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Devon 



2013-2016.

The appendix is available at http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/health-and-
wellbeing-outcomes-report/ 

2.30PM BOARD BUSINESS - MATTERS FOR DECISION

7 Review / Refresh of Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Pages 11 - 12)
Report of the Director of Public Health on the refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) (PH/16/24), attached.

The full JSNA can be found at 
http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/overview/draft-2016/, but a copy is 
attached for Board Members.

8 Review / Refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 13 - 24)
Report of the Director of Public Health on the refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (PH/16/25), attached. 

A copy of the draft Strategy is also included in the papers. 

9 Joint Commissioning in Devon, 
[...]
.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/3.5+What+next+for+devolution+-+final+WEB.pdf/77125fcd-4035-443c-b98c-2da62c644548
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/3.5+What+next+for+devolution+-+final+WEB.pdf/77125fcd-4035-443c-b98c-2da62c644548


14 Dates of Future Meetings 
Please note that dates of future meetings and conferences will be included in the Devon 
County Council meetings calendar. All will take place at County Hall, unless otherwise 
stated. 

Meetings
Thursday 15th December 2016 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 9th March 2017 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 8th June 2017 @ 2.00pm

Annual Conference 
Thursday 8th June 2017 @ 10.00am

(Board dates for 10th November 2016 and 12th January 2017 are cancelled)
(Seminars dates for 13th October 2016 and 9th February 2017 are also cancelled) 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER



Membership 
Councillor Andrea Davis (Chairman), Councillor Stuart Barker, Councillor John Clatworthy, Councillor 
James McInnes, Dr Virginia Pearson, Jennie Stephens, Carol Brown (Joint Engagement Board), Dr Tim 
Burke (NEW Devon CCG), Dr Derek Greatorex (South Devon & Torbay CCG), Alison Hernandez (Police 
and Crime Commissioner), Mr Robert Norley (Environmental Health), David Rogers (Healthwatch), Mr John 
Wiseman (Probation Service), Councillor Philip Sanders and Lindsey Scott (NHS England)
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports o
[...]
d a trend line, highlighting change over time, 
and a Devon, South West and England comparison chart for benchmarking purposes. In 
terms of benchmarking, the local authority comparator group had been updated to reflect 
the latest designations, with Cambridgeshire and Hampshire being removed and 
Staffordshire and Suffolk added. 

The Board received an ‘updates only’ version of the Health and Wellbeing Outcomes 
Report.  The report was themed around the four Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
10/3/16

2013-16 priorities and included breakdowns by local authority, district, clinical 
commissioning group, inequalities characteristics and trends over time. The indicators 
below had all been updated since the last report to the Board;

 Alcohol-Related Admissions, 2015-16 Q2 (narrow and broad definitions);
 Injuries Due to Falls, 2014-15;
 Feel Supported to Manage Own Condition, 2015-16 Q1-Q2;
 Male Life Expectancy Gap (2012-2014); and
 Female Life Expectancy Gap (2012-2014)

Following approval at a previous meeting, a Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rating was 
included in the indicator list and a performance summary on page 2 (Figure 1) of the full 
report. Areas with a red rating included hospital admissions for self-harm aged 10-24.

Furthermore, figure 2, summarised the outcomes against the four themes of the Devon 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, including highlighting the current position with trends 
on child poverty levels, recorded levels of child development, smoking at delivery, 
conception rates and self-harm admissions in younger people, levels of physical activity, 
levels of excess weight, alcohol-related admissions rate, adult smoking rates, mortality 
rates, clostridium difficile incidents, detection of dementia, injuries due to falls, re-
ablement service effectiveness, re-admission rates, suicide rates, life expectancy, quality 
of life for carers and mental health issues.

The report also featured a table (figure 3) showing how Devon compared with the Local 
Authority Comparator Group (LACG) for all Health and Wellbeing outcome measures 
(January 2016). This included how Devon compared / performed against both the LACG 
and England and their rank position.

The outcomes report was also available on the Devon Health and Wellbeing website 
www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/health-and-wellbeing-outcomes-report 

The Board, in discussion, highlighted and asked questions on;
 

 the re-ablement data and clarification on the variation in figures, including the 
impact (if any) of rurality and the ongoing work to extend the service, including 
recruitment and redeployment to progress the initiative;

 whether any analysis could be undertaken on the use of the service in areas both 
with and without community hospitals to consider any impact;

 clarification on what commissioners were doing regarding the priorities marked as 
‘red’ including commissioning intentions, mental health services and the 
associated plan for 2017 and the work within the success regime which put 
mental health services as a core strand within other services (e.g. acute care), 
rather than a stand alone provision;

 the life expectancy gap of both males and females, the volatility associated with 
the male figures and also the spikes in numbers for both Exeter and North 
Devon;

 the low prevalence of falls in the North Devon / Torridge area and the work of a 
dedicated team in this area, including in reach into care homes; and

 the work of the filo project and the great benefits that were being realised from 
this model.

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Dr Pearson, and

RESOLVED that the performance report be noted and accepted.

*230 Theme Based Report – Healthy Lifestyle Choices

The Board received a report from the Director of Public Health on the ‘Healthy Lifestyle 
Choices’ priority, as detailed in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which was 
centred on in
[...]


Page 5

Agenda Item 4



6
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
10/3/16

@ 2.00pm Theme Based Report (TBC)

Business / Matters for Decision
Better Care Fund - frequency of reporting TBC
CCG Updates 

Other Matters
Scrutiny Work Programme / References, Board Forward Plan, 
Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Thursday 9 
March 2017 @ 
2.00pm

Performance / Themed Reporting
Health & Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Outcomes Monitoring
Theme Based Report (TBC)

Business / Matters for Decision
Better Care Fund - frequency of reporting TBC
CCG Updates 

Other Matters
Scrutiny Work Programme / References, Board Forward Plan, 
Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Annual 
Reporting 

Children’s Safeguarding annual report (September / November)
Adults Safeguarding annual report (September / November)
Joint Commissioning Strategies Actions Plans (Annual Report - 
November)

Other Issues 
Equality & protected characteristics outcomes framework
Winterbourne View (Exception reporting)

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be approved, including the items approved at the 
meeting.

*235 Dates of Future Meetings and Seminars

RESOLVED that future meetings of the Board will be held on………

Board Meetings

Thursday 8th September 2016 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 10th November 2016 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 12th January 2017 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 9th March 2017 @ 2.00pm

Board Seminars

Thursday 9th June 2016 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 13th October 2016 @ 10.30am – 4.00pm
Thursday 9th February 2017 @ 10.30am – 4.00pm

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 2.00pm and finished at 3.50pm.

NOTES:
1. Minutes should be read in association with any Reports or documents referred to therein, for a complete record.
2.The Minutes of the Board are published on the County Council’s website.
3. A recording of the webcast of this meeting will also available to view for up to six months from the date of the 
meeting,  at http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 6

Agenda 
[...]
d 
includes updates to text, tables and figures.  New information added in 2016 includes:

 An population overview for the new town of Cranbrook
 Further breakdowns of outcomes measures by equality and diversity characteristics
 Maps and deprivation analyses drawn from the 2016 JSNA area profiles
 An expanded deprivation section drawing on the Indices of Deprivation 2015
 Further information in the Children, Young People and Families section on education, healthy 

lifestyles, disability, and children in care
 Further information in the Older People section relating to healthy life expectancy, frailty, visual 

impairment, social isolation and loneliness, and end of life care.

3. The main health and wellbeing challenges in Devon

3.1 The conclusion of the document summarises the main health and wellbeing challenges in Devon.  As 
well as restating the challenges highlighted in 2015, this adds four additional new challenges relating to 
new towns/developments, housing, loneliness and frailty.

 An ageing population resulting in an increase in demand for services
 New towns and growth in existing towns with a younger population profile and different health 

and wellbeing needs providing an opportunity for a different approach (new)
 Financial pressures requiring a different solution to improving health and wellbeing
 Complex organisational configuration
 Rurality and access to services impacting on the model of care and support
 A high quality outdoor environment but poor quality indoor environment in some areas due to 

poor housing (new)
 Below average earnings and high cost of living and housing impacting on poverty, fuel poverty, 

homelessness and mental health 
 The need to focus on prevention and living well at all ages to improve health in later life and 

address the 10-15 year inequalities gap
 Mental health and the focus on groups and places where outcomes are poor 
 Social isolation and loneliness particularly in older people, certain groups and isolated
[...]
ubsequent development sessions reflecting the updated JSNA which is presented in a separate 
paper.  

3.2 Feedback from stakeholders was that the Strategy needed to be simple, accessible, strengths based 
and with good stories. Future priorities were overwhelming agreed with a need to focus on early 
intervention, mental health, housing and connectedness and enabling communities with an underpinning 
focus on health inequalities. The life-course approach was still welcomed.

3.3 The new strategy is high level and simple and seeks to reflect progress that the wider system has 
made as separate organisations and collectively over the last three years. It is not the role of the Board to 
undertake the necessary actions but to provide strategic oversight that health needs and health 
inequalities are being addressed to support its vision to ‘Improve Health and Promote Health Equality.’ 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy does not seek to repeat intelligence in the JSNA and the 
documents should be considered together.  

3.4 To reflect the importance of mental health and the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health ‘Life-
long Mental Health’ has been added as a new priority area as it was previously within ‘Strong and 
Supportive Communities.’ This will provide allow a focus on mental health from maternity to later life 
which is important as mental health indicators have been the most resistant to improvements that have 
been seen in other areas. The separate outcomes report provides a summary. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3.5 A Focus on Children, Young People and Families remains importance to ensure the best start in life 
but also ensure a focus on prevention and early help when a need is identified. 

3.6 Healthy Lifestyle Choices has been renamed ‘Living Well’ to reflect the importance of looking after 
oneself in mid and later life to promote independence and reduce the risk of disability and frailty in later 
life. Prevention and management of long-term con
[...]
CF 2016/17 First Quarter Return

The BCF 2016 /17 First Quarter Return is due for submission on 9th September 2016.  
The completed return is attached for your consideration.

3. Summary of ongoing BCF activity and performance monitoring

Considerable effort was made across the whole of the HWB area, throughout 15/16 
to address the BCF National Conditions requirements. It should be noted that these 
are now all being met and this is reflected in the BCF 2016 /17 First Quarter Return. 

The BCF for 2016/17 plan also set performance targets for a number of system wide 
measures. These are monitored by the Better Care Management Group on behalf of 
JCCG. Current performance is reflected in the BCF 2016 /17 First Quarter Return 
and a summary of the recent activity is outlined in section 4.

4. Outcome measures

Agreement on local action plan to reduce delayed transfers of care
We have agreed a system wide action plan to reduce DTOC, developed with 
providers and commissioners from both health and social care, including mental 
health. 

Non-elective admissions 
The BCF schemes that are focused on reduction of non-elective admissions are 
developed, implemented and monitored via the Urgent Care Control Centre under 
the Success Regime programme.  This is in addition to further investment in Rapid 
Response in 2015/16 and close monitoring of outcomes to inform future intentions.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Local metric - dementia
We have changed our local metric for 2016/17:  whilst it still monitors our support for 
people with dementia, instead of monitoring diagnosis rates (which continue to be 
monitored elsewhere), we now measure the length of stay for people with dementia 
who are admitted to hospital.  

Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes
Our rate of admission to care homes per 100,000 for our over 65 population is 601.8.  
This is significantly below the South West average of 678.2, the local authority 
comparator group of 643.0 and the En

Minutes of the meeting


1
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8/09/16

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8 September 2016 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors A Davis (Chairman) and J Clatworthy
Dr Pearson, Director of Public Health
Mr Robert Norley, Environmental Health
Jo Olsson, Chief Officer for Childrens Services
Dr D’Arcy, South Devon & Torbay CCG
Mrs McCormack-Hole, Joint Engagement Board

Apologies:-

Councillor James McInnes
Jennie Stephens
Carol Brown, Joint Engagement Board (Mrs McCormack-Hole representing)
Dr Tim Burke, NEW Devon CCG
Dr Derek Greatorex, South Devon & Torbay CCG (Dr D’Arcy representing)
David Rogers, Healthwatch
Mr John Wiseman, Probation Service
Councillor Philip Sanders

* 1  Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Davis be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 2  Election of Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Dr T Burke be elected Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 3  Minutes

It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy, SECONDED by Mr Norley and

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 4  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There were no items requiring urgent attention.

* 5  Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Priorities and Outcomes 
Monitoring

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health (PH/16/23) on the 
performance for the Board, which monitored the priorities identified in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Devon 2013-2016. 

The indicator list and performance summary within the full report set out the priorities, 
indicators and indicator types, and included a trend line, highlighting change over time. 

The Board received an ‘updates only’ version of the Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report.  
The report was themed around the four Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16 priorities 



2
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
8/09/16

and included breakdowns by South West benchmarking, local authority district and local 
authority comparator group, clinical commissioning group, and locality comparison, trend and 
future trajectories and inequalities characteristics. The indicators below had all been updated 
since the last report to the Board;

 Smoking at Time of Delivery, 2015-16;
 Teenage Conception Rate, Q2 2015;
 Proportion of Physically Active Adults, 2015;
 Alcohol-Related Admissions, 2015-16 provisional (narrow and broad definitions);
 Adult Smoking Prevalence 2015;
 Incidence of Clostridium Difficile, 2015-16; and
 Percentage who feel supported to manage condition, 2015-16.

Following approval at a previous meeting, a Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rating was included in 
the indicator list and a performance summary on page 2 of the full report. Areas with a red 
rating included hospital admissions for self-harm aged 10-24, again demonstrating the 
importance of investing in services that supported emotional wellbeing.

The report also featured a table showing how Devon compared with the Local Authority 
Comparator Group (LACG) for all Health and Wellbeing outcome measures (September  
2016). This included how Devon compared / performed against both the LACG and England 
and their rank position.

The outcomes report was also available on the Devon Health and Wellbeing website 
www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/health-and-wellbeing-outcomes-report 

The Board, in discussion, highlighted and asked questions on;

 clarification of the recording of self harm incidents, particularly in acute units and also 
the recording of self harm in young people, with the reference in the JSNA and the 
Councils responsibilities to children in care;

 alcohol admissions and whether there was any evidence of where alcohol was being 
purchased and / or consumed and that further work would be undertaken on this;

 concern over the waiting times for CAMHS services, particularly counselling services 
and that an update report was being presented to the Peoples Scrutiny Committee in 
November 2016; and

 what actions were being taken to address the ‘red’ rated outcomes measures.

The Board further noted that a report would be presented to the Board in December in 
relation to mental health services, which would include social isolation issues and suicide 
rates.

In addition, a refresh of the Childrens and Young Peoples Strategy which included the 
Childrens Alliance Strategy was being undertaken and the Board would consider the content 
of this in due course.

RESOLVED that the performance report be noted and accepted.

* 6  Review of Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health (PH/16/24) on the updated 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Devon Overview for 2016. 

This Devon overview looked at the overall pattern of health and care needs in the county, 
including the impact of population change, deprivation and economic conditions. 

The draft 2016 JSNA Devon Overview was also available at:
http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/overview/draft-2016/

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/health-and-wellbeing-outcomes-report
http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/overview/draft-2016/


3
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8/09/16

JSNA Devon Overview 2016 used the same document structure as the 2015 overview and
Included updates to text, tables and figures. Although new information added in 2016 
included:

 a population overview for the new town of Cranbrook;
 further breakdowns of outcomes measures by equality and diversity characteristics;
 maps and deprivation analyses drawn from the 2016 JSNA area profiles;
 an expanded deprivation section drawing on the Indices of Deprivation 2015;
 further information in the Children, Young People and Families section on education, 

healthy lifestyles, disability, and children in care;
 more information in the Older People section relating to healthy life expectancy, 

frailty, visual impairment, social isolation and loneliness, and end of life care; and
 the main health and wellbeing challenges in Devon.

The document concluded with a summary of the main health and wellbeing challenges in 
Devon.  The challenges highlighted in the 2015 assessment remained, but there were an 
additional four challenges relating to new towns/developments, housing, loneliness and frailty.

It was important that the Board noted the importance of the outcomes work, as it drew 
together priorities from the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and evidence from the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

The Board noted the headline finding of the JSNA which showed a need to focus on mental 
health and associated services.

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Dr Pearson, and

RESOLVED that the draft Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Devon Overview 2016 
be noted.

* 7  Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy

The Board considered a report from the Director of Public Health (PH/16/25) on the revised 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2016-2020.

The Board noted the statutory requirement to have a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
the Local Authority area based on the need identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 

The report outlined that the first Strategy was widely consulted upon in 2012/13 and two 
updates were produced in September 2013 and again in June 2015. The strategy needed to 
be updated due to both its expiry date and the need to be consolidated into one document, 
reflecting current health and wellbeing issues.

The four original themes of the 2013 Strategy (a focus on children and families, healthy 
lifestyle choices, good health and wellbeing in older age and strong and supportive 
communities) have remained valid and provided a focus on health inequalities across the life-
course in line with Marmot principles. 

In terms of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2020, the Board has continually 
reflected on its priorities, including development and stakeholder sessions with a wide range 
of groups, organisations and individuals with different perspectives. From such feedback, 
future priorities needed to focus on early intervention, mental health, housing and 
connectedness and enabling communities with an underpinning focus on health inequalities. 

The proposed new strategy was high level, seeking to reflect progress that the wider system 
has made as separate organisations and collectively over the last three years. It has a set of 
interconnecting themes supporting health and wellbeing through the life course underpinned 
by strong and supportive communities and living with lifelong mental health:



4
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
8/09/16

 A focus on Children, Young People and Families – this remained important to ensure 
the best start in life and a focus on prevention / early help when need was identified;

 Living well – renamed ‘Living Well’ to reflect the importance of looking after oneself in 
mid / later life to reduce risk of disability and frailty. Prevention / management of long-
term conditions / reducing multi-morbidity was critical and lifestyle changes could help 
support this;

 Good Health and Wellbeing in Older Age – remained important;
 Strong and Supportive Communities – a focus on strengthening community 

resilience, addressing social isolation and the importance of place based health (for 
example the importance of housing, fuel poverty etc); and

 Lifelong Mental Health – to reflect the importance of mental health and the Five Year 
Forward View for Mental Health, this has been added as a new priority area.

The Board discussed and asked questions on the following;

 the value of strong social connectedness and how people could be kept healthier for 
longer;

 support for carers was another important area and the Strategy made particular 
reference to this;

 the importance of the Domestic and Sexual Violence Strategy / work being given full 
focus within the H&W Strategy and whether it should be a priority in its own right and 
that a specific reference to the D&SVS should be made within priority 1;

 the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), the Safer Devon Partnership 
and links with the Community Safety Partnerships and that particular reference 
should be made to the PCC under priority 4;

 that priority 4 needed to be renamed ‘Strong, Safe and Supportive Communities and 
further wording related to the safety of these communities’;

 that further links needed to be made between all the listed priorities including alcohol 
issues; and

 that, as statutory officer for Childrens Services, and in line with the Health and Social 
Care Act, J Olsson, becomes a Member of the Board; and

 that further consideration be given to the Community Safety representation on the 
Board, particularly the Chairman of the Safer Devon Partnership and the current 
Police and Crime Commissioner membership. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Dr Pearson, and

RESOLVED that the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be approved, subject to the 
suggestions and comments made at the meeting, as outlined above. 

* 8  Joint Commissioning in Devon, the Better Care Fund and Governance 
Arrangements

The Board considered a joint report from Mr T Golby (Head of Social Care Commissioning, 
Devon County Council), Mr P O’Sullivan (Director of Partnerships, NEW Devon CCG) and Mr 
S Tapley (South Devon and Torbay CCG). 

Regular reports were provided on the progress of the Devon Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan to 
enable monitoring by the Health and Wellbeing Board. Performance and progress was 
reviewed monthly by the Joint Coordinating Commissioning Group through the high level 
metrics reports and progress overview.

Quarterly, the Board is required to formally endorse the template supplied by the central 
Better Care Fund Programme support team, which had been included with the agenda.

In terms of the ongoing Better Care Fund activity and performance monitoring, considerable 
effort had been made throughout 2015/16 to address the BCF National Conditions 
requirements. These had all been met and were reflected in the BCF 2016 /2017 First Quarter 



5
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8/09/16

Return. There were also performance targets for a number of system wide measures, 
monitored by the Better Care Management Group on behalf of JCCG. 

In terms of ‘Outcome measures’, there had been agreement on local action plan to reduce 
delayed transfers of care as well as a system wide action plan to reduce them. Furthermore, 
the BCF schemes that were focused on reduction of non-elective admissions were 
developed, implemented and monitored via the Urgent Care Control Centre under the 
Success Regime programme. 

The local metric for dementia had been changed. Whilst it still monitored support for people 
with dementia (instead of monitoring diagnosis rates), the length of stay in hospital for those 
with dementia was also recorded. 

The Board further noted that the rates of admission to residential and nursing care homes 
was 601.8 per 100,000 for over 65 population, significantly below the South West average of 
678.2 and the England rate of 668.8. In addition, re-ablement services were effective for 
around 88% of older people in receipt of those services, significantly higher than the South 
West (84%), the local authority comparator group (82.8%) and England (82.1%). 

The Board asked whether there was any information on the future of the Better Care Fund, 
particularly in light of Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STP), the overall regulation of 
the Fund by NHS England and whether the Board could lend any further support.

It was MOVED by Councillor Clatworthy, SECONDED by Mr Norley, and

RESOLVED that the first quarter return, as circulated, be endorsed and the Chairman be 
authorised to sign the return on the Boards behalf.

* 9  Updates from Clinical Commissioning Groups

The Board received a verbal update from Dr D’Arcy (South Devon & Torbay CCG) advising 
that a consultation had been launched on the re-shaping of community based health services.  
The consultation would be live between Thursday 1 September and Wednesday 23 
November 2016.

The new model of care was looking to switch funding from hospital to community care and 
ensuring any new services were in place before changing current provision.

There would be investment in community services, fewer community hospital beds, stronger 
minor injuries units (MIUs) (a reduction to three in Newton Abbot, Totnes and Dawlish, but 
open from 8am to 8pm, seven days a week, with x-ray diagnostic services), Intermediate and 
domiciliary care and reduced pressure on Torbay hospital.

The outcomes of the consultation would be reported to the Board in due course. 

* 10  Scrutiny Work Programme

The Board received a copy of Council’s Scrutiny Committee work programme in order that it 
could review the items being considered and avoid any potential duplications.

* 11  Forward Plan

The Board considered the contents of the Forward Plan, as outlined below (which included 
the additional items agreed at the meeting).



6
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
8/09/16

Date Matter for Consideration
Thursday 15 
December 2016 @ 
2.00pm

Performance / Themed Reporting
Health & Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Outcomes Monitoring
Theme Based Report (Mental Health)…. to include Mental Health & 
Young People / Survey and New Service (Min 218)

Business / Matters for Decision
Better Care Fund - frequency of reporting TBC
Integrated Personal Commissioning (minute 231)
Sustainability & Transformation Plan – if required
Devon Adults Safeguarding Annual Report
DVSA Strategy
CCG Updates – SD&Torbay CCG Consultation - Community Services.

Other Matters
Scrutiny Work Programme / References, Board Forward Plan, Briefing 
Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Thursday 9 March 
2017 @ 2.00pm

Performance / Themed Reporting
Health & Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Outcomes Monitoring
Theme Based Report (TBC)

Business / Matters for Decision
Better Care Fund - frequency of reporting TBC
CCG Updates 
Childrens and Young Peoples Strategy (including Childrens Alliance 
Strategy) Refresh.

Other Matters
Scrutiny Work Programme / References, Board Forward Plan, Briefing 
Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Thursday 8 June 
2017 @ 2.00pm

Performance / Themed Reporting
Health & Wellbeing Strategy Priorities and Outcomes Monitoring
Theme Based Report (TBC)

Business / Matters for Decision
Better Care Fund - frequency of reporting TBC
CCG Updates 

Other Matters
Scrutiny Work Programme / References, Board Forward Plan, Briefing 
Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Annual Reporting Delivering Integrated Care Exeter (ICE) Project – Annual Update 
(March)
Children’s Safeguarding annual report (September / November)
Adults Safeguarding annual report (December)
Joint Commissioning Strategies – Actions Plans (Annual Report – 
December)

Other Issues 
Equality & protected characteristics outcomes framework
Winterbourne View (Exception reporting)

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be approved, including the items approved at the meeting.



7
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

8/09/16

* 12  Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information

Members of the Board received regular email bulletins directing them to items of interest, 
including research reports, policy documents, details of national / regional meetings, events, 
consultations, campaigns and other correspondence. Details were available at; 
http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/ 

Items of correspondence received or of interest to Board Members since the last meeting 
included

 Digital Roadmap 2020 – circulated via email 28/06/2016
 Heart of the South West Devolution documentation – all reports, newsletters and 

important briefings could be found at - https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-
council-works/devolution/ 

 LGA briefing paper on devolution (July 2016) - 
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/3.5+What+next+for+devolution+-
+final+WEB.pdf/77125fcd-4035-443c-b98c-2da62c644548  

* 13  Dates of Future Meetings

RESOLVED that future meetings and seminars of the Board will be held on………

Meetings
Thursday 15th December 2016 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 9th March 2017 @ 2.00pm
Thursday 8th June 2017 @ 2.00pm

Annual Conference 
Thursday 8th June 2017 @ 10.00am

(Board dates for 10th November 2016 and 12th January 2017 are cancelled)
(Seminars dates for 13th October 2016 and 9th February 2017 are also cancelled) 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.22 pm

NOTES:
1. Minutes should be read in association with any Reports or documents referred to therein, for a complete record.
2.The Minutes of the Board are published on the County Council’s website at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0 
3. A recording of the webcast of this meeting will also available to view for up to six months from the date of the 
meeting,  at http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/devolution/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/how-the-council-works/devolution/
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/3.5+What+next+for+devolution+-+final+WEB.pdf/77125fcd-4035-443c-b98c-2da62c644548
http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/7632544/3.5+What+next+for+devolution+-+final+WEB.pdf/77125fcd-4035-443c-b98c-2da62c644548
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

